located within the Project Area to the City per the terms of Section 5.5.6 of the 
Specific Plan4.  In exchange for dedication of this land to the City, the City has 

3 The Adopted Update of Development Impact Fees for the City of Chowchilla, June 13, 2005. 
4 Per the City’s nexus study, the value of this land is Seven Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred and no/100th Dollars 
($709,500) (12.9 acres multiplied by $55,000 per acre = $709,500).   

agreed to reduce the minor community park citywide development impact fees 
from $584.58 to $237.13 per residential unit (the “Minor Community Park Fee”)5.   

5.2.4.3 According to the General Plan, it is the City’s goal to have all neighborhood

[...]

improvements, including among other things, a new wastewater treatment facility, public water 
system improvements, and interchange improvements (the “2006 CFD Improvements”).  In 
2007, the City authorized the issuance of a single bond series in the amount of Eight Million Six 
Hundred Fifteen Thousand and no/100th Dollars ($8,615,000.00) (the “First Bond Series”), the 
proceeds of which have been used to fund some of the identified improvements.   

7.1.1 Refinancing/New Bond Issue.  In the event the City elects to refinance the 2006 
CFD or proceed with an additional bond issue under the 2006 CFD, the City and Master